Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2072

TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, AUGUST 5, 2024/ /14 SHRAVANA, 1946 (SAKA)

RESTORATION OF OPS
QUESTION

2072: Shri Raja A:

Shri S Venkatesan:
Shri Anand Bhadauria:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(2)
(b)
(©)
(d)
(e)
®

whether a Committee was set up under the chairmanship of Shri Somanathan, Secretary Finance to study the issues related to National Pension Scheme and suggest improvements;
if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons for delay along with the current status of the said committee;

whether the report has been submitted by the Committee;

whether the Government Employees Associations have been struggling and also demanding restoration of Old Pension Scheme instead of contributory pension scheme and if so, the response of the Government thereto;

whether it is a fact that some State Governments have also restored OPS for their employees and if so, the details thereof; and

whether the Government is not in favour of restoring OPS to its Government servants and if so, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE
(SHRI PANKAJ CHOUDHARY)

(a), (b) & (f): Yes. In pursuance of the announcement made by the Finance Minister in the Lok Sabha on 24.03.2023, the Central Government has constituted a Committee being chaired by the Finance Secretary. The composition and Terms of Reference of the Committee are as

under:
Composition:
i. Finance Secretary & Secretary (Expenditure) : Chairman

ii. Secretary, Department of Personnel & Training, : Member
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions

iii. Additional Secretary (Pers), Department of Expenditure, : Member
Ministry of Finance

iv. Chairman, Pension Fund Regulatory & Development : Member

Authority (PFRDA)


Terms of Reference

il

(©

(d)

(e)

Whether in the light of the existing framework and structure of the National Pension System, as applicable to Government employees, any changes therein are warranted;

If so, to suggest such measures as are appropriate to modify the same with a view to improving upon the pensionary benefits of Government employees covered under the National Pension System, keeping in view the fiscal implications and impact on overall budgetary space, so that fiscal prudence is maintained to protect the common citizens.

The Committee has made considerable progress in its work but has not submitted its final report.

Representations have been received from time to time to restore OPS. The same are placed before the Committee constituted to review the pension system.

State Governments of Rajasthan, Chhatisgarh, Jharkhand, Punjab and Himachal Pradesh have informed the Central Government/PFRDA about their decision to restart Old Pension Scheme (OPS) for their State Government employees. However, Government of Punjab continues to make contributions to the National Pension
System.

seskoskokoskosk


HART TIHR
IEGIGEIGE ]
g T

e AT

fofa uea @=ar — 2072

THIR, 5 HIET, 2024./14 ST, 1946 (9/F)

3NNTg Pt TET AT
2072. A T. TS:
A . depeerE:
A 3 s

w1 o @ TE aa= B par S

(@) F1 THT WA Aol § GG H BT IS A HR 3H GFIeT A FURT H
goa & & fow fom afoa A daarya & scaetar # ve |fAfd &1 Ted fear @
T;

(@) afe &, a degdd <aRT F1 © 3R Il L, O faeed & a1 SR € 3R 36 A@fAfd
&1 g Rufy = &

(31) FAT 38 FIGSY H FATT §RT Udde Uedd fopar = §;

(F) F1 AN FFAR G IRMERT TF AT & TIF W R UG A d Ter
P @ AT IR 3Eh fow FEg o Y T® ¥ IR IR B, A 39 W WAR A
ufaferar &;

(3) F1 B T WHRI A i 31U FAIRET & foaw quel dera deer & gere & &ar
¢ 3R AfE &, ar e <@l w3k

(F) AT FIHR QAT G AT BT 30 TDPRT hAATRAT & T Terel el & uel H e
€ 3R I &, A 3ud A FROT E?

E1SEd
o o FR (o ger Tterd)

(®), (@) aar (F@): S & Aed 7N gRT 24.03.2023 F old T A Hr 713 =@wow &
HFEOT #H, g WAR o fed @foa & et #& vd AT & e fear &1 @fafa o
T aur oAy fIwy e @


T

i. focq g9 vd g9 (e79) . 3TeTeT

Ii. afa, e wa gfreror faemr, : TEET
HIfd®, did RIead wd deea F@eT

ii. 3R afa (@), cag @, fed #@re . TeE

V. 3eger, deore AR Rfaass ik Rew afReer (@uwmde) - g6eg

e fawr

I. T Tsd Ui yomell, SRl o WY weaiRAl & v ey ¥, & adena
A JAT FLEAT & 3’Telid A Rt aRada &1 3ifRcy a9 §;

. afg & a 0 surt &1 goma & S T fARad 3R @Ew aodm
IS W YA Pl CAF H @A T, AT UM YOTell & e 3 drel
WA HARAT & Ul ot F IR o A gfee F 380 INRT wa &
for 3@ &, afs 3me ARl & T &g TSNy faE aaw @ o
bl

(1) WRTT A IO P A FE TR B Y, Rbg U A ROE Eqd G B R

() QI U YUl Pt TETel A & oI TFT FHT W IHAMded e gU &l 3¢ 9o
yotell &1 wafetn aa & forw aifsd afafd & worer w@r amr &

(3.) TTEUH, BcdlaIG, SRES, Uold dUT AT USr & I TWHRI 4 30 T &
AR HATNRAT & forw guedr U gomel (3NNTd) ga: Y& & & 3ua Aoy & dag d
g WAR/NUHEIRAT A FgRT frar & gelifh, dod TWHR 5 ToKT G gormel &
HUAT el SR @M &

* % KKKkKK

